

# **Decision Report**

## **Application to Transfer Licence**

#### Part V Division 3 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986

Licence Number	L8397/2009/3
Licence Holder	Product Recovery Industries Pty Ltd
ACN	637 912 040
File Number	DER2017/001695-1
Premises	Waste Care 34 Jackson Street BAYSWATER WA 6053
	Being Part of Lot 9 on Plan 33567 Certificate of Title Volume 2222 Folio 33567
	As defined by the coordinates in Schedule 1 of the Licence
Date of Report	30 October 2020
Decision	Licence transferred

#### MANAGER WASTE INDUSTRIES REGULATORY SERVICES

an officer delegated under section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA)

# **Table of Contents**

1.	Decision summary		
2.	Scope of assessment		.3
	2.1	Regulatory framework	.3
	2.2	Transfer Application summary	.3
	2.3	Review of new occupier details	.3
3.	Conclusion		.3
	3.1	Summary of transfer	.4
Refe	erence	S	.4

## 1. Decision summary

The Delegated Officer has determined to transfer Licence L8397/2009/3 to Product Recovery Industries Pty Ltd (the Licence Holder). The transfer is administrative in nature therefore it does not alter the risk profile of the Premises, providing that activities, emissions and receptors as stated in existing approvals remain unchanged.

This Decision Report documents the transfer made pursuant to section 64 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act).

The existing Decision/Amendment Reports for the Licence will remain on the department's website for future reference and will act as a record of the department's decision making.

## 2. Scope of assessment

#### 2.1 Regulatory framework

In transfering the licence, the department has considered and given due regard to its Regulatory Framework and relevant policy documents which are available at <a href="https://dwer.wa.gov.au/regulatory-documents">https://dwer.wa.gov.au/regulatory-documents</a>.

#### 2.2 Transfer Application summary

Licence L8397/2009/3 was held by Resource Recovery Solutions Pty Ltd. The application is to transfer the Licence into the new Licence Holder's name, Product Recovery Solutions Ptd Ltd (the Licence Holder) for the Waste Care premises (the Premises), located at 34 Jackson Street, Bayswater.

The Premises relates to the categories and the assessed production capacity under Schedule 1 of the *Environmental Protection Regulations 1987* (EP Regulations) which are defined in existing licence L8397/2009/3.

On 16 September 2020, the Licence Holder submitted an application to the department to transfer Licence L8397/2009/3 under section 64 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act). The transfer is limited only to updating the occupier's name, registered business number and registered business address.

#### 2.3 Review of new occupier details

The assessment of this transfer application is limited to a review of ownership details to determine if a Licence transfer can occur, and to update the occupier details accordingly.

The new occupier details have been reviewed against the company registration held with the Australian Securities and Investment's Commission (ASIC). The new Licence Holder's registered business name, number and address have been confirmed as correct with the ASIC registration.

## 3. Conclusion

Based on the assessment in this Decision Report, the Delegated Officer has determined that the Licence will be transferred, with the existing Licence conditions retained as they are commensurate with the determined controls, and necessary for administration and reporting requirements.

## 3.1 Summary of transfer

Table 1 below provides a summary of the transfer and will act as a record of implemented changes. All changes have been incorporated into the revised licence as part of the Licence transfer process.

Table 1: Summary of licence changes

Condition no.	Licence changes
Cover page	Licence Holder name updated to new occupier, Product Recovery Solutions Pty Ltd
	ACN updated to new occupier, 637 912 040
	Registered business address updated to new occupier, 45 Clune Street Bayswater WA 6053

## References

1. DER 2017, Guidance Statement: Decision Making, Perth, Western Australia.